(b) What amount reopening 𝛥 can maintain 𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓 < 1 under four different scenarios: 1

current values of testing and contact tracing, doubling testing, double tracing, and 2

doubling both testing and tracing? 3

(c) What will the rates of new cases and deaths be under different scenarios? Specifically, 4

we evaluate the impact of increases in testing and contact tracing under current levels 5

of reopening, as well as increases or decreases of 25%. 6

For (a), we evaluated the posterior probability that 𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓 < 1 under scaling transformations 7

𝜆 → 𝜆 ⋅ 𝜇𝜆 and 𝑓𝐶 → 𝑓𝐶 ⋅ 𝜇𝐶  with scaling factors 𝜇𝜆 and 𝜇𝐶: 8

𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓(𝑡) =
𝑆(𝑡) ⋅ 𝑐 ⋅ 𝛽 ⋅ (1 − 𝜇𝐶 ⋅ 𝑓𝐶)

𝜇𝜆 ⋅ 𝜆 + 𝜌
=

𝑆(𝑡) ⋅ 𝑐0 ⋅ 𝛽0 ⋅ (1 − 𝜇𝐶 ⋅ 𝑓𝐶)

𝜇𝜆 ⋅ 𝜆 + 𝜌
[𝛥 ⋅ (1 − 𝜃𝑚𝑖𝑛

1+𝜂
) + 𝜃𝑚𝑖𝑛

1+𝜂
] 9

For (b), we fixed the scaling factors at 1 or 2, and solved the above equation for 𝛥𝑐𝑟𝑖𝑡 such 10

that 𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓 < 1: 11

𝛥𝑐𝑟𝑖𝑡(𝜇𝜆, 𝜇𝐶) = [
𝜇𝜆 ⋅ 𝜆 + 𝜌

𝑆(𝑡) ⋅ 𝑐0 ⋅ 𝛽0 ⋅ (1 − 𝜇𝐶 ⋅ 𝑓𝐶)
− 𝜃𝑚𝑖𝑛

1+𝜂
]

1

1 − 𝜃𝑚𝑖𝑛
1+𝜂 12

Values of 𝛥𝑐𝑟𝑖𝑡 ≥ 𝛥(𝑡) indicate the additional degree of reopening possible while 13

maintaining 𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓 < 1, while values of 𝛥𝑐𝑟𝑖𝑡 < 𝛥(𝑡) indicate a reduction of reopening is 14

needed. 15

Finally, for (c), we additionally evaluated changes in reopening 𝛥 → 𝛥 + 𝛥𝛥 for 𝛥𝛥 values of 16

+25% or -25%, for a total of 12 scenarios (4 different levels of testing and tracing, and 3 17

different levels of reopening). We then ran the SEIR model forward in time until August 31, 18

2020. For all three intervention parameters 𝜇𝐶 , 𝜇𝛬, and 𝛥𝛥, we assumed a “ramp-up” period 19

of 2 weeks from July 1-July 14, 2020. To summarize the relative urgency of mitigation in 20

23

each state, we categorized states based on which scenarios resulted in the IQR of 𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑓(𝑡) 1

being < 1 on July 15, 2020. 2

Software and code: 3

Posterior distributions were sampled using Markov chain Monte Carlo simulation 4

performed using MCSim version 6.1.0 using Metropolis within Gibbs sampling 27. For each 5

US state, four chains of 200,000 iterations each were run, with the first 20% of runs 6

discarded, and 500 posterior samples saved for analysis.  For each parameter, comparison 7

of interchain and intrachain variability was assessed to determine convergence, with the 8

potential scale reduction factor R ≤ 1.2 considered converged 28. Additional analysis of 9

model outputs was performed in RStudio version 1.2.1335 29 with R version 3.6.130. The 10